tion of the corresponding amendments to the Articles of Association in the Commercial Register on 31 May 2022, the amendment became effective and the rights
attaching to the shares held by the holders of preference shares were adjusted to those attaching to the ordinary shares, and the special class of preference shares
previously existing was cancelled.

46

5 CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS; STATEMENT ON WORKING CAPITAL

The following tables set forth CECONOMY's capitalization and indebtedness as of 31 March 2022 based on the Company's Unaudited

Interim Financial Statements and as adjusted for the effects of the Capital Increase, the issuance of the Convertible Bonds and the cash

payment to Convergenta (see "7.5.1 Agreements with respect to the Transaction"). The adjustments are based on the assumption that

the Capital Increase and the issuance of the Convertible Bonds had been completed on 31 March 2022 and that there were no tax

effects.

5.1 Capitalization

Actual as of 31 March 2022

As adjusted for the effects of the
Capital Increase,(8) the issuance of the

Convertible Bonds(9) and the cash
payment to Convergenta(10)

(unaudited)
(in EUR million)

Total current debt (including current portion of
non-current debt)(1)

6,940 6,940

thereof guaranteed – –

thereof secured – –

thereof unguaranteed/unsecured 6,940 6,940

Total non-current debt (excluding current
portion of non-current debt)(2)

2,579 2,704

thereof guaranteed – –

thereof secured – –

thereof unguaranteed/unsecured 2,579 2,704

Shareholder equity(3) 684 429

Share capital(4) 919 1,240

Legal reserve(s)(5) 321 536

Other reserves(6) (556) (1,347)

Total(7) 10,203 10,073

(1) Total current debt includes trade liabilities and similar liabilities, provisions, borrowings, other financial liabilities, other liabilities and income tax liabilities, each as
presented in the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements.

(2) Total non-current debt includes provisions for pensions and similar obligations, other provisions, borrowings, other financial liabilities, other liabilities and deferred
tax liabilities, each as presented in the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements.

(3) Equity reflects the sum of share capital, legal reserves and other reserves (including non-controlling interest).

[…]

by which the equity investment value of the contribution in kind exceeds the issue price of the Capital Increase Shares  of the total amount of EUR 203 million would
have been allocated to the legal reserve and (iii) the reclassification resulting from (i) and (ii) to other reserves. Tax effects resulting from intended future structural
measures as described in section 1.4.1 of the Prospectus that might be implemented after the Admission are not reflected.

(9) Assuming that the Convertible Bonds with a total nominal value of EUR 151,000,000.00 would have been issued as of 31 March 2022 and resulted in an increase of
non current debt (unguaranteed/unsecured) of fair value of EUR 125 million, an increase in legal reserves of the equity component fair value of EUR 12 million and a
reduction of other reserves of EUR 137 million.

(10) Assuming that the cash payment of EUR 130,000,000.00 by the Company to Convertenta would have taken place as of 31 March 2022 which resulted in a reduction
of other reserves of EUR 130 million.

47

5.2 Indebtedness

Actual as of 31 March 2022

As adjusted for the effects of the
Capital Increase,(7) the issuance of the

Convertible Bonds(8) and the cash
payment to Convergenta(9)

(unaudited)
(in EUR million)

A. Cash(1) 647 517

B. Cash equivalents(2) 65 65

C. Other current financial assets(3) 105 105

D. Liquidity (A. + B. + C.) 817 687

E. Current financial debt (including debt
instruments, but excluding current portion of
non-current financial debt)(4)

28 28

F. Current portion of non-current financial debt(5) 537 537

G. Current financial indebtedness (E. + F.) 565 565

H. Net current financial indebtedness (G. - D.) (252) (122)

I. Non-current financial debt (excluding current

portion and debt instruments)(6)

2,076 2,076

J. Debt instruments – 125

K. Non-current trade and other payables – –

L. Non-current financial indebtedness (I. + J. + K.) 2,076 2,201

M. Total financial indebtedness (H. + L.) 1,824 2,079

(1) Cash corresponds to cash in the position cash and cash equivalents in the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements.
(2) Cash equivalents comprises credit card receivables and corresponds to cash equivalents in the position cash and cash equivalents in the Unaudited Interim Financial

Statements.
(3) Other current financial assets comprises "securities" and "bank deposits with a remaining term of three months up to one year" each included in other financial assets

in the Unaudited Interim Financial Statements.
(4) Current financial debt comprises liabilities to banks.
(5) Current portion of non-current financial debt comprises current portion (up to one year) of lease liabilities and promissory note loan.

[…]

As of the date of the Prospectus, the Company's share capital amounts to EUR 1,240,448,004.17 and is divided into 485,221,084 Exist-

ing Shares. Each Existing Share carries one vote at the Company's general meeting (Hauptversammlung).

The following table sets forth the Company's major shareholders which directly or indirectly hold an interest of 3% or more (calculated

pursuant to Sections 33 and 34 of the German Securities Trading Act (Wertpapierhandelsgesetz – "WpHG")) in the Company's share

capital and voting rights ("Major Shareholders") as well as their expected shareholdings assuming the issuance of all 27,859,778 Con-

version Shares and their subscription by Convergenta. The information is based on voting rights notifications pursuant to Sections 33

WpHG received by the Company by and including 3 June 2022. Any instruments held by the Major Shareholders in accordance with

Sections 38 and 39 WpHG are not considered.

ULTIMATE CONTROLLING

SHAREHOLDER

DIRECT SHAREHOLDER SHAREHOLDING

 As of the date of

the Prospectus

Upon issuance of

all Conversion Shares(2)

and subscription by Convergenta

Number of

Existing

Shares(1)

% of share

capital and

voting rights

Number of

Shares

% of share

capital and

voting rights

Helga Kellerhals(3)
Convergenta Invest GmbH 135,780,487 27.98 163,640,265 31.89

Jürgen Kellerhals(3)

Franz Haniel & Cie. GmbH(4)
Haniel Finance Deutschland

GmbH 81,055,890 16.70 81,055,890 15.80

Meridian Stiftung(5)
Palatin Verwaltungs-
gesellschaft mbH

53,913,363 11.11 53,913,363 10.51

freenet AG(6) 32,633,555 6.73 32,633,555 6.36

Prof. Otto Beisheim
Stiftung, Baar,
Switzerland(7)

Beisheim Holding GmbH 23,515,334 4.85 23,515,334 4.58
Prof. Otto Beisheim
Stiftung, Munich,
Germany(8)

Giovanni Agnelli B.V.(9)
Exor Financial Investments
SICAV-SIF

18,496,794] 3.81 18,496,794 3.61

Free float (Streubesitz) 139,825,661 28.82 139,825,661 27.25

TOTAL 485,221,084 100.00 513,080,862 100.00

(1) The figures are derived from the relevant voting rights notifications of the Major Shareholders as of their respective date and have been calculated on the basis of the
Company's total number of voting rights (as published pursuant to Section 41 WpHG) amounting to 485,221,084 as of the date of the Prospectus.

(2) Assuming that the initial number of 27,859,778 Conversion Shares remains unchanged.

(3) Voting rights notification of Jürgen Kellerhals and Helga Kellerhals published by the Company on 3 June 2022. Jürgen Kellerhals and Helga Kellerhals own and control
the parent company of Convergenta, Convergenta Invest und Beteiligungs GmbH, Salzburg, Austria, together. Convergenta directly holds 27.94% of the Existing Shares.